
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Paul Kohler
Owen Pritchard
Nick McLean
Edward Gretton
Joan Henry
Natasha Irons
Mansoor Ahmad (Co-opted member, voting)
Emma Lemon (Co-opted member, voting)
Colin Powell (Co-opted member, voting)

Date: Wednesday 20 May 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take 
place in a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.  

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact  scrutiny@merton.gov.uk or 
telephone 020 8545 3864.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Commission  Agenda
20 May 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Merton Council's response to the Covid 19 pandemic 
Verbal statement from the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive

5 Scrutiny work programme during the Covid 19 pandemic 7 - 12

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.





This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
12 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Edward Gretton, Councillor Joan Henry and 
Councillor Natasha Irons

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia 
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4 YOUTH PARLIAMENT JOINT SCRUTINY OF THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY - 
CABINET RESPONSE (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair introduced the report and said that although two of the recommendations 
had only been partially accepted, that was understandable given that they had been 
aspirational recommendations. The Chair and two of the other councillors who had 
been at the meeting with the Youth Parliament representatives said that they had 
been impressed by the dedication and passion shown by the young people and the 
articulate way in which they put their views forward.

Members agreed that they wished to continue to involve the Youth Parliament in 
scrutiny during the next municipal year, with a gender balance if possible. In 
response to a question, the Head of Democracy Services (Julia Regan) advised that 
the Youth Parliament are included in the topic suggestion programme, that scrutiny 
work programmes are shared with them so that they contribute if they wish and that 
some of the task groups had attended Youth parliament meetings as part of their 
consultation activity. The Chair suggested that the model used in the 2018 scrutiny of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

personal safety whereby the youth parliament representatives presented the findings 
of their consultation with young people had been particularly productive. 

The Commission RESOLVED to:
1. welcome Cabinet’s response to the recommendations arising from the joint 

scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament, 
2. note the ongoing involvement of young people in the climate change working 

group, and 
3. agree that it would not require a further update on the action plan.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2020/24 (Agenda Item 5)

Members agreed to take items 5 and 6 together.

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the Business Plan 
Update report, outlining the content and highlighting the new information that Cabinet 
had received in January. She drew the Commission’s attention to progress that had 
been made on balancing the budget and the gaps that remained for future years. 

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions about the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy:

 The Londonwide business rates pool had been beneficial and all the boroughs 
have signed up to continue next year

 Revenuisation provisions were made in response to a government change in 
the categorisation of capital expenditure

 The corporate provision for inflation is used to meet the costs of those supplies 
that increase above the predicted level of inflation

 Officers are looking at a range of options to increase SEND provision in the 
borough

 The increase in the pension contribution rate relates to the employer 
contribution.

Savings proposals for Corporate Services
Members asked questions and made comments about individual savings proposals:

Replacement savings
Previously agreed saving:
2018-19 CS05 – Resources Division 
reduction in 1FTE

Proposed replacement:
CSREP 20201 (1) – savings in 
Insurance Fund top-up budget

Noted that the changes associated with 
the new banking system had been 
complex which is why the anticipated 
staffing saving has not proved possible 
to date and a replacement saving has 
been proposed from the Insurance 
Fund. Saving AGREED

Deferred savings
2019-20 CS18 closure of Gifford House 
and relocation of SLLP to Civic Centre

Noted that there had been a number of 
bids for space in the Civic Centre. Also 
that the Local Development Plan lists 

Page 2



3

Gifford House as an area for potential 
redevelopment. Saving AGREED.

2019-20 CS19 Closure of Chaucer 
Centre and relocation of operational 
teams to Civic Centre

Noted that the number of bookings had 
decreased and income now lower than 
budgeted for. 
Saving AGREED.

2019-20 CS15 Policy and Partnerships 
team, reduction 1FTE

Caroline Holland advised that the cost 
of these deferred savings would be 
included in the baseline budget each 
year until the savings were taken.
Saving AGREED.

Capital programme
Caroline Holland said that there had been no major changes to the capital 
programme subsequent to the November report. She advised that there may be a 
need to use some of the corporate capital contingency fund in 2023/24 for repairs to 
Bishopford Bridge. Members said that they, and residents, would expect the council 
to negotiate vigorously with the contractor. Caroline Holland said that all avenues 
were being explored.

Service plans
Customers, Policy and Improvement – noted that income from Registrars’ event was 
£655,491 in 2018/19.

Safer Merton – commented that the number of new actionable ASB cases is huge 
compared to anticipated demand. AGREED to ask the Head of Safer Merton about 
this when he brings an update report to the Commission’s meeting on 2 April.

Reference to Cabinet
The Chair encouraged members to make a reference to Cabinet. He proposed that 
this should note that there had been a better settlement from government than for 
some years, join with London Councils in calling for a fair funding settlement that will 
give certainty for the term of the MTFS to 2023/24, note the need to make prudent 
provision for the “known unknowns”, and, should there be a favourable outcome, to 
ask Cabinet to reconsider those savings classed as “high risk” on deliverability and 
reputation, and most likely to have an adverse impact on vulnerable service users.

There was no seconder for this proposal. Members noted that there were quite a 
number of  potential funding streams and grants currently under review and said that 
they wished to take these in the round rather than making a recommendation based 
on partial information.

A motion was proposed by Councillor Owen Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
Nick McLean to ask Cabinet to keep the Commission informed regarding the 
outcome of government reviews and decision on a number of funding streams that 
currently remain uncertain. This would include decisions on business rates, the fair 
funding review, financing of adult social care, addressing the deficit in the dedicated 
schools grant and the outcome of the comprehensive spending review. Members 
voted on the motion and it was passed – 8 members voted in favour and 2 abstained.

Page 3



4

The Commission therefore RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:

“To note that central government is undertaking a number of strategic reviews that 
will have a direct impact on the funding of Merton Council and therefore asks that 
Cabinet keep the Commission informed upon the outcome of each one, as and when 
it arrives, with a view to its impact on the council’s medium term financial strategy.”
It is anticipated that Cabinet would provide this information to the Commission 
through the quarterly financial monitoring reports.

6 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 6)

7 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN - COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SCRUTINY PANELS (Agenda Item 7)

Members discussed the content of the report from the Panels, noted that there had 
been lots of questions asked at the Panel meetings and RESOLVED to forward the 
comments and recommendations from the Panels to Cabinet. 

The Commission also RESOLVED to ask the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to undertake some scrutiny in the next municipal year of how the 
uptake and quantity of SEND provision in the borough could be increased and how 
the costs of the service could be reduced. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to 
email Chair of the Panel and Director of Children Schools and Families.

8 REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTION - ACTION PLAN 
(Agenda Item 8)

Members discussed the report and noted one factual change in paragraph 2.18 to 
state that a majority of the working group had agreed on the value of giving some 
scrutiny leadership roles to the opposition but that this had not been unanimous.

With the exception of the section on sharing of scrutiny chairing roles, the 
Commission RESOLVED to agree the actions set out in the report and to ask the 
Head of Democracy Services to draft an action plan in consultation with the Chair. 
The Head of Democracy Services said that one of the first actions would be to 
develop a new approach to the topic workshops in order to assist members to 
prioritise work programme items that would have a clear purpose and outcome.

9 NOTE OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP, 14 JANUARY 2020 (Agenda Item 9)

Noted.

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme as set out in the report.

Page 4



5Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 20 May 2020
Wards: All

Subject:  Scrutiny work programme during the Covid 19 pandemic
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 0208 545 3864

Recommendation: 
To discuss the proposed approach to scrutiny and agree a work programme for 
meetings of the Commission in June and July 2020

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report sets out proposals for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to 

consider when determining its programme of work during the Covid 19 
pandemic. The report proposes a continuance of robust member-led 
scrutiny, to be provided in a way that is proportionate and fits within the 
constrained resources that are available whilst the main focus is on the 
emergency response to Covid 19.

2 DETAILS
2.1. Background
2.2. There are vast uncertainties at present on how long the current Covid 19 

lockdown will last, how we will start to move out of it and what will happen 
next. Through all three stages the Commission will wish to ensure that there 
is an active and effective scrutiny function. The primary aims of scrutiny at 
this time should be to hold the executive to account on Cabinet and 
delegated decision making and to add value to the activities of the council 
and its partners.

2.3. In considering the appropriate level of scrutiny activity during the lockdown 
period, the Commission is asked to be mindful of:
 

•      the reduced capacity of Cabinet Members and senior managers to 
support and report to scrutiny while responding to Covid 19 (note this 
reduced capacity also applies to the NHS and other partners)

•      the potential for an increased number of decisions being taken by 
directors under emergency powers/delegated decision making 

•      the need for appropriate visibility on executive decisions for non-
executive councillors

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk


•      changes and challenges to the council’s financial context and operational 
priorities

•     the potential role of scrutiny in providing a conduit for views and 
experience of our residents, including the most vulnerable, as well as the 
impact on businesses

2.4. The Commission is asked to note that virtual meetings may operate in a very 
different way to those where everyone is sat round the table. They will of 
necessity be more planned, rather in the way that the Commission 
approaches lines of questioning for the Police BCU Commander at present. 
The council is currently at early stages in its use of Zoom professional 
software for committee meetings - Cabinet (27 April), Licensing sub (6 May) 
and Planning Committee (14 May) – and lessons will be shared as these 
proceed so that the council can adapt and adjust its approach to these 
meetings as appropriate.

2.5. Proposed interim model for scrutiny
2.6. This report proposes that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission would be 

the sole scrutiny body operating until the council begins to return to business 
as usual. 

2.7. This model is in line with one proposed by the Centre for Public Scrutiny in 
its publication “ Covid-19 support to councils: Approaches to scrutiny during 
the crisis”, whereby a single scrutiny committee would meet every 3-4 weeks 
with one agenda item and an opportunity for public involvement. 

2.8. The work programme should focus on a small range of critical business 
issues to provide oversight of the council and its partners’ response to Covid 
19 and provide an opportunity for local people to get involved. It is 
anticipated that one meeting would focus on financial issues, another on 
children and young people, another on older people and so on.

2.9. It is anticipated that input from Cabinet members, Directors and other 
departmental officers will be mainly verbal and that detailed written reports 
will not be provided so that scarce resources are not diverted from the 
emergency response.

2.10. Work programme
2.11. It is proposed that the Commission should have a further additional meeting 

on 23 June and then meet on the 15 July and 9 September dates that were 
already included in the corporate calendar. 

2.12. The Commission will receive a verbal update from the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive at its meeting on 20 May, setting out the council’s 
emergency planning arrangements and response to Covid 19 and an 
overview of actions taken to date. This will enable Commission members to 
ask questions and to identify priority areas for in–depth scrutiny at future 
meetings.

2.13. The Commission is asked to identify a priority order for the themes for each 
of its meetings, to include the following and other issues that it agrees are of 
strategic importance at this time:

Page 8



2.14. Finance – cost pressures arising from the emergency response, use of 
monies received in relation to Covid 19, overall impact on the council’s 
medium term financial strategy

2.15. Adult social care and older people – assistance to shielded residents; impact 
on care homes and other services for vulnerable and older people, impact of 
hospital pressures on adult social care

2.16. Children and young people – impact on vulnerable children and their families 
(referrals to children’s social care and to MASH); impact on Years 11 and 
13; arrangements for re-opening schools; impact on looked after children 
and care leavers

2.17. Crime and disorder – impact on domestic violence and other crimes
2.18. Council’s plan for recovery, that is returning to “business as usual” or a “new 

normal” 
2.19. It is proposed that the Co
[...]
n accessing health services. Local people are likely to 
be further disadvantaged by the longer travel times to the new hospital.

Page 9



2.26. Once the final decision has been published, it is important that the Healthier 
Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel convenes to 
discuss the findings. The Panel will have an important role in accessing the 
decision in light of the council’s position on protecting vulnerable residents. It 
will also be important to review if the Improving Healthcare Together 
Programme has taken the views of local residents into consideration. The 
Commission should also be aware that the Panel was due to meet to 
discuss this issue on the 25th March but the meeting was cancelled due to 
the COVID-19 lockdown. 

2.27. The Panel also will also need to determine what further scrutiny should to be 
conducted in light of the decision taken. The Panel may also wish to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on how the council should respond to the 
proposals. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The Commission has responsibility for keeping under review the 

effectiveness of the overview and scrutiny function and to recommend, 
where appropriate, changes in structure, processes or ways of working.

3.2. Alternative options include:
3.3. Cessation of scrutiny during the lockdown period – this option is not 

recommended as it would not enable scrutiny to hold the executive to 
account or to add value or to involve the public.

3.4. Slimmed down business as usual - all scrutiny bodies would continue as 
usual with a re-focussed, slimmed-down work programme. Work 
programmes would be agreed via working groups that would comprise a 
representative from each of the four political groups, including the Chair and 
Vice Chair. Each formal meeting would have a shorter agenda than usual to 
allow for in-depth discussion on a few high priority areas. The work 
programme will be reviewed at each meeting to ensure that it is still 
appropriate and t
[...]

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Scrutiny work programme during the Covid 19 pandemic



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
20 MAY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.20 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, John 

Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Nick 
McLean, Edward Gretton, Joan Henry and Natasha Irons

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (Leader of the Council)
Councillors Thomas Barlow, David Dean, Anthony Fairclough , 
Jenifer Gould, Daniel Holden, Oonagh Moulton and Hayley 
Ormrod

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Stella Akintan (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record, subject to the deletion of the first 
sentence of the second paragraph of the reference to Cabinet – “There was no 
seconder for this proposal.” ACTION: Head of Democracy Services.

4 MERTON COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, and the Chief Executive, 
Ged Curran, expressed sadness at the number of people that had died during the 
pandemic and gave their deepest condolences to the families and friends of those 
who had passed. They also paid tribute to the key workers, council staff, voluntary 
organisations, police, members of the public and many others who have provided 
assistance to those in need.

Councillor Alambritis provided an overview of the impact of the pandemic in Merton 
and the council’s response to date:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 173 deaths, of which 131 died in hospital, 21 in care homes and 21 in other 
locations. 

 the council has incurred considerable additional costs and loss of income that 
will leave a funding gap of between £25m ad £35m, some of which will be met 
by the government.

 the council has 20 days supply of PPE, has given 20,000 items to care 
providers that the council works with and has worked with London Councils on 
Londonwide procurement of stocks

 the council has provided support to people who are shielded. Note – the 
council does not have a formal role in relation to testing and tracking.

 The council has a good working relationship with local hospitals, care homes 
and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The Leader has received a 
letter of thanks from the Chair of the CCG.

 Local schools have remained open for children who need them and teachers 
have been working in school and at home on virtual learning. The council will 
respect the decisions of headteachers and governing bodies on what is best in 
relation to opening schools to a greater number of pupils.

 25 homeless people have been housed during the pandemic and the council is 
working to find funding to provider longer term housing so that they will 
hopefully not return to the streets.

 The council has drawn up an emergency transport strategy to increase the 
provision of safe walking and cycling routes. The strategy is currently out for 
consultation.

 Domestic violence figures have been relatively low in Merton.
 Work has commenced to support local BAME communities with the 

disproportionate impact that Covid 19 has had on them.
 Local businesses have been adversely impacted and the council has moved 

quickly to distribute government funding on to businesses (Merton was the 
third fastest in London).

 Parks and open spaces have remained open in Merton.

Ged Curran drew on his perspective as the co-ordinator of the response in South 
West London and their representative on the London-wide local government 
response team, to say that Merton has responded well to the challenges it has faced. 
The council has implemented a number of entirely new services at short notice to 
protect over 6,500 people on the shielding register.
Ged Curran said that there were a number of challenges ahead, some of which 
would be very severe. A second wave of the virus is inevitable at some stage. 
Constraints on the economy will be relatively long lasting and a significant recession 
is likely. London may be particularly badly affected because of its large hospitality 
sector and its reliance on public transport. The virus has underlined and exemplified 
existing inequalities in relation to BAME communities and those on low income, 
particularly in London.

Ged Curran said that the virus and its aftermath is likely to have  big impact on the 
economy and on how and where people work and live. The climate change strategy 
will have an important part to play in shaping the recovery but resourcing this will be 
a challenge. The funding crisis facing Transport for London (TfL) will also impact on 



3

the council as TfL fund transport development and infrastructure in the borough (such 
as repairing and maintaining roads).

Members of the Commission thanked the Leader and Chief Executive for the regular 
information that they had provided and for steering the council through these 
unprecedented times. Members asked detailed questions about a number of issues:

Deaths in Merton
In response to a request for more detailed data on differences between the east and 
west of the borough on overall deaths and on deaths in care homes, Ged Curran said 
that audited figures broken down by location had not yet been received but he could 
confirm that around 60% of Covid deaths had been in the east of the borough. A 
breakdown of care home data by location has not been provided.

In response to a question about the impact on people with diabetes, Ged Curran said 
that this data is not available at a local level but that national figures have established 
that diabetes makes people more likely to be seriously affected by the virus.

In response to a question about the differences between government data and 
Merton data on new cases in the past 4 weeks, Ged Curran said that there were 
slightly different datasets and definitions. He asked the member to email him the 
details so that he could check and respond.

Ward allocation scheme
A question was asked about how much is currently left unspent in the ward allocation 
scheme and whether that money could be used for cycling and pedestrian highway 
improvements in the wake of the pandemic. Ged Curran said that £290k remained 
unspent and that any re-allocation would need the consent of the relevant ward 
councillors.

Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust 
In response to a question about the proposed reconfiguration of hospital services, 
Councillor Alambritis said that St Helier Hospital provided services to those most in 
need and those who need a hospital nearby. He said that all options remain on the 
table. His preference is for the hospital to remain in its current location with its current 
range of services.

Crime and disorder
A member asked whether the comparatively low domestic violence figures were due 
to under-reporting. Ged Curran said that there had been an increase in calls to the 
helpline and that it was not clear why these had not translated into an increase in 
cases. The council had made provision for an increase in cases and has widely 
publicised the service. He said that there may be an increase once the lockdown has 
eased.

In response to a question about crime and disorder, Ged Curran said the council had 
been working with police and with its contractor, Kingdom, to ensure an appropriate 
level of enforcement during the lockdown and afterwards.



4

Transport infrastructure
In answer to a question about Merton’s approach to responding to funding 
opportunities, Councillor Alambritis said that the council considered officer time and 
capacity when considering which to apply for. He undertook to review the specifics of 
the cycling infrastructure fund and reflect on the council’s approach..

Care homes in Merton
A member asked whether care homes had been alerted to the pandemic sufficiently 
early to be able to take precautions and how the council could ensure they would be 
protected in future. Ged Curran said that because Merton has a relatively small 
number (21) of care homes in the borough and already had good working 
relationships with them, it had been able to work with them in January and February 
to identify and mitigate risks. The number of care home places had been reduced 
and the council had assisted with this through payments and provision of PPE. 
Merton has experienced a comparatively small number of deaths as a result. He 
added that there was national recognition of the need to review the model for care 
home provision and funding post Covid 19.

The voluntary sector
A member asked what steps were being taken to protect the voluntary sector in 
Merton. Councillor Alambritis said that he had been working at both a local, sub-
regional and Londonwide level to identify what could be done to assist and safeguard 
the voluntary sector through the pandemic and afterwards. Ged Curran said that the 
strength of social capital in Merton had been demonstrated through the active 
response of the voluntary sector to the crisis and the emergence of lots of new 
groups to provide assistance to local people.

Support for small businesses
In response to  question about the use of the discretionary payments from 
government to small businesses and charities that are exempt from business rates 
and therefore haven’t already received financial support, Councillor Alambritis said 
that the criteria had largely been set by the government. There is some local 
discretion and so the council has established a panel, including representatives from 
the Chamber of Commerce and Merton Voluntary Services Council, to advise on the 
allocation of the funding. The total sum involved is £1.3m.

Recovery
In response to a question, Councillor Alambritis said that the first steps would be to 
assess the damage and to work out how to help those who had been most adversely 
affected. The council would then look at how it should operate in the new 
environment, bearing in mind that resources would be limited, looking for better and 
leaner ways of operating. Ged Curran said that this would be done jointly with partner 
organisations to identify ways of maximising the application of scarce resources (for 
example working with health partners to invest in primary care and promote social 
prescribing). 

Ged Curran said that the impact of the difficulties facing businesses in central London 
may encourage some small businesses to relocate to outer London areas such as 
Wimbledon and these may also become attractive locations for families.



5

In response to a further question, Councillor Alambritis said that the council would 
review the local economic strategy and the council’s own medium term financial 
strategy.

In conclusion, the Commission RESOLVED to record its gratitude to the staff of the 
council and the voluntary sector for the dedication, commitment and ethos of service 
to the community that they have demonstrated during this exceptionally difficult 
period. 

5 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Chair invited the Chief Executive, Ged Curran, to set out ways in which scrutiny 
could add value without impeding the work to respond to and recover from the 
pandemic. Ged Curran welcomed the understanding that members had displayed at 
the start of the pandemic and said that he was pleased that scrutiny was now able to 
resume. He asked for continued acceptance for the time being that requests for 
written reports and officer attendance would need to be carefully managed. He said 
that scrutiny would have a valuable role in looking to the future, whilst ensuring that it 
does not impinge on the council’s response to the pandemic.

The Chair introduced the proposal set out in the report for an interim model of 
scrutiny carried out solely by the Commission for the next 2-3 months. Discussion 
revealed a general consensus that shorter reports and more question and answer 
sessions with Cabinet Members and senior managers would be helpful. However, 
there were opposing views as to whether the Commission-only model, kept under 
review at each meeting, was most appropriate for the time being or whether the 
scrutiny panels should also resume meeting in order to scrutinise a wider range of 
issues and engage a larger number of members. 

A number of members suggested that the pandemic provided an opportunity to 
rethink how scrutiny operates and to engage Cabinet members in dialogue in order to 
work together and achieve the councils goals.

It was also suggested that the work of the current task groups had been overtaken by 
events and should therefore be wound up rather than drawing further on officer 
resources at this time.

Members agreed that the suggested priority areas for scrutiny set out in paragraphs 
2.14-2.18 were helpful and a good starting point for developing a work programme. It 
was suggested that the transport strategy, cycling and use of public spaces could be 
added to the list. A member suggested that the impact on schools and vulnerable 
children should be a priority for the next meeting. The Chair announced that he had 
received a request for pre-decision scrutiny of the Climate Strategy and Action Plan 
prior to consideration by Cabinet in July. 



6

The Chair proposed that the Commission should continue to be the sole scrutiny 
body operating for the time being and should review this at its meeting on 24 June. 
The June meeting would also discuss the climate strategy and action plan, alongside 
a second topic. A vote was taken with 6 votes in favour and none against – the 
proposal was therefore agreed.

The Head of Democracy Services undertook to work with Directors and lead scrutiny 
members from all four political groups to bring a report to the June meeting setting 
out a proposal for re-starting the scrutiny panels with an indicative work programme 
for each.


